# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6970687

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DAVID ANTHONY HORSFALL	03/05/2020
IAN SIMON SMITH	03/05/2020

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IKEYLESS, LLC
Street Address:	828 EAST MARKET STREET
City:	LOUISVILLE
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	40206

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17447689

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (502)614-6980

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5026146970

Email: kduncan@dgeglaw.com

Correspondent Name: KEVIN DUNCAN

Address Line 1: 9625 ORMSBY STATION RD

Address Line 4: LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40223-4002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113083.024US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN T. DUNCAN
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin T. Duncan/
DATE SIGNED:	10/15/2021

# **Total Attachments: 2**

source=DH\_IS\_Assignment signed#page1.tif source=DH\_IS\_Assignment signed#page2.tif

PATENT 506923851 REEL: 057828 FRAME: 0001

# ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND OF LETTERS PATENT

Whereas, We, David Anthony HORSFALL, of Eldwick, Bingley, West Yorkshire, UNITED KINGDOM; and Ian Simon SMITH, of Willenhall, West Midlands, UNITED KINGDOM; have invented certain improvements in SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING REPLACEMENT VEHICLE KEYS ("Invention") and have filed the following U.S. provisional patent application therefore: U.S. Provisional Pat. App. 62/970,661, filed February 5, 2020, entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING REPLACEMENT VEHICLE KEYS ("Provisional Application"), and will file a U.S. nonprovisional patent application therefore, entitled SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING REPLACEMENT REPLACEMENT VEHICLE KEYS or other suitable title and which may include further improvements by us or others to our Invention ("To be filed Application"); and

Whereas, iKeylesss, LLC, a Kentucky corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the commonwealth of Kentucky, and having an office and place of business at 828 East Market Street, Louisville, KY, 40206, ("iKeyless") desires to our entire right, title and interest in said Application, Provisional Application, and in said Invention, and any additional United States or foreign applications and patents to be obtained therefor;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said iKeyless, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in said Application, Provisional Applications, and in said Invention disclosed therein for the United States of America and all countries foreign thereto, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all patent applications, patents, continuations.

ş

PATENT REEL: 057828 FRAME: 0002 continuations-in-part, divisionals, and reissues based thereon which may be filed or granted therefor in the United States or any foreign country.

We also agree that iKeyless may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said Invention, and agree to cooperate with said iKeyless and to execute without additional consideration any additional documents as deemed necessary by said iKeyless to apply for or maintain patents or other legal protection for said Invention in any country of the world.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent granted upon said Invention set forth in said Application to said iKeyless.

Executed this the	5TH day of	MARCH.	2020. at	CANNOCK	
UNITED KINKDOM	(city, country)				
As witnessed by:  10 MITCHEL FRABLES		<u></u>	Anthony HOI	RSFALL	
STAFFORM I WS/3 VSC— Executed this the		Witness  MARCH .		44414	
Surfa kuclon			Sin		
As witnessed by: 10 MITTHELL FIREDLEY	cest	lan Sim Witness	son SMITH		
STAFFERSON WEBS VSC.	RE				

3